No. 24-50826

IN THE		
United States Court of Appeals		
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT		
LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et al.,		
Plaintiffs-Appellees,		
against		
GREGORY W. ABBOTT, et al.,		
Defendants-Appellants.		
Appeal from the United States District Court for the		
Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division, No. 5:21-cv-00844-XR		
FRON		
BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES		
LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; SOUTHWEST		
VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS;		
TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL		
ACTION; JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VELASQUEZ		
INSTITUTE; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST CHURCH; TEXAS		

(Counsel on the Reverse)

IMPACT; JAMES LEWIN



Zachary D. Tripp WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 2001 M Street NW, Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20036 202-682-7220 zack.tripp@weil.com

Aaron J. Curtis Charles Gehnrich Natalie Howard Augustus Ipsen WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10153 212-310-8901

Sean Morales-Doyle Jasleen K. Singh Patrick A. Berry BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW 120 Broadway, Suite 1750 New York, New York 10271 646-292-8310

Leah J. Tulin BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW 1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW Suite 1150 Washington, D.C. 20036 202-650-6397

Attorneys for Friendship-West Baptist Church; Texas Impact; James Lewin Nina Perales MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND 110 Broadway, Suite 300 San Antonio, Texas 78205 210-224-5476 nperales@maldef.org

Michael C. Keats Rebecca L. Martin Jason S. Kanterman FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP One New York Plaza New York, New York 10004 212-859 8000

Attorneys for La Unión del Pueblo Entero; Southwest Voter Registration Education Project; Mexican American Bar Association of Texas; Texas Hispanics Organized for Political Action; JOLT Action; William C. Velasquez Institute; FIEL Houston, Incorporated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	şe
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	7
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authoritiesviii	i
Introduction 1	l
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	ł
Summary of the Argument)
Standard of Review	5
Argument	5
A. The District Court Properly Held that the Challenged Provisions Violate and Are Preempted by Section 208 of the VRA16	
 The Right to Voting Assistance Is Subject Only to the Exceptions in Section 208	5
2. The Challenged Provisions Violate Section 208	l
a. Bans on Compensated Assistance (Sections 6.06 and 7,04)	L
b. Oath Provision (Section 6.04)26	5
c. Disclosure Provisions (Sections 6.03, 6.05, and 6.07)29	
3. The Challenged Provisions Are Preempted by Section 208)
B. The District Court Properly Exercised Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	5
1. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Apply to VRA Claims	5
2. Appellees Have Standing to Challenge S.B.1 Under the VRA	7
a. Associational Standing	3
b. Organizational Standing42	<u>)</u>
C. Section 208 Provides a Private Right of Action45	5

D. The District Court's Injunction as to Nonparty County and Local	
Prosecutors Is Proper	48
Conclusion	51
Certificate of Service	53
Certificate of Compliance	54

REPRESEDERONDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00420, 2024 WL 4448841 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 4, 2024)16
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)46
Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013)
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-5193, 2020 WL 6472651 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020)
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021)
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022)
Barto v. Shore Const. L.L.C., 801 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2015)
Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982)
<i>Braidwood Mgmt. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)
Consumer Data Indus. Ass 'n v. Texas, No. 21-51038, 2023 WL 4744918 (5th Cir. July 25, 2023)40
Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)

Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, 590 F. Supp. 3d 850 (M.D.N.C. 2022)	48
Dep't of Com. v. New York, 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	30
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,</i> 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	32
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021)45, 4	46
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	43
Funeral Consumers All., Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int'l, 695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017)	20
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	
Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski, 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	48
Hess Corp. v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp., 26 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2022)	42
<i>State ex rel. Hill v. Pirtle</i> , 887 S.W.2d 921 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	51
Hillman v. Maretta, 569 U.S. 483 (2013)11, 2	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	32

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	11, 16, 19
La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 618 F. Supp. 3d 504 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	47
League of Women Voters of Ohio v. LaRose, 741 F. Supp. 3d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2024)	19, 46
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)	
Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia, 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	46
Motor Coach Employees v. Lockridge, 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	32
Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	
OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015)	30-31, 34
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	19
<i>Ramey v. Davis</i> , 942 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
Ray v. Texas, No. 06-cv-385, 2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008)	19
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 578 U.S. 330 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (May 24, 2016)
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 663 S.W.3d 45, 56 (Tex. Crim App. 2021)49
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)
<i>Texas State LULAC v. Elfant</i> , 52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022)
<i>Texas v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 929 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2019)
Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985)
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,</i> 581 U.S. 433 (2017)
United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc., 517 U.S. 544 (1996)41
United States v. Alabama, 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)20
United States v. Deuman, 568 F. App'x 414 (6th Cir. 2014)20
<i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 259 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2001)20
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010)15
Statutes
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1)
28 U.S.C. §1331
42 U.S.C. §1983

52 U.S.C. §10302(a)	14, 46, 47
52 U.S.C. §10310(c)(1)	21
52 U.S.C. § 10508	passim
52 U.S.C. §20104	48
52 U.S.C. §20105	48
52 U.S.C. §20106	48
Tex. Elec. Code §61.003	35
Tex. Elec. Code §64.034	6, 26, 30
Tex. Elec. Code §64.0322 Tex. Elec. Code §86.010(e)(2)-(3)	6
Tex. Elec. Code §86.010(e)(2)-(3)	7
1 CX. EICC. Could \$00.015(0)(2)-(5)	
Tex. Elec. Code §86.0105, (a), (e) Tex. Elec. Code §276.013(a)	5, 21, 24
Tex. Elec. Code §276.013(a)	30
Tex. Elec. Code §276.015, (a), (c)	
Tex. Gov't Code. § 402.028(b)	49
Tex. Penal Code §38.01(3)	21
Tex. Penal Code §46.03(a)(2)	35
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)-(B)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)	14, 49
Merriam Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/pro%20tempore	51

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975)	47
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>as reprinted</i> in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	46,47
U.S. Const. amend. XV	
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (2002)	20
